
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

 

Agenda 
July 20, 2023 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
 

  
 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

 
2. Review of minutes from the June 15, 2023 meeting 

 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 
 

 
4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 

 

 1636 Hayes Ave.  
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1139.08 to allow a new storage building within the 
minimum front yard setback in a Limited Manufacturing District. 
 

 325 W. Perkins Ave. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1143.09 to allow construction of a pylon sign within the 
required 15’ setback in a General Business District.  
 

 Parcel 56-000983.001 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a new residential building within the 
minimum front yard setback in a Commercial Service District. 
 

 Parcel 56-000983.003 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a new residential building within the 
minimum front yard setback in a Commercial Service District. 
 

 Parcel 56-000983.002 
An area variance to Zoning Code Sections 1137.08 (a) & (b) to allow a new residential building within 
the minimum front yard, secondary street, and combined setbacks of a corner lot and in a 
Commercial Service District.  

 
 

5. Other Business 

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH


6. Adjournment Next Meeting: August 17, 2023

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.  
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Meeting called to order:  

Chair Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The following voting members were present: 

Chair Feick, Mr. Matthews, Vice Chair Semans, and Mr. Peugeot. Mr. Delahunt was absent. Alec 

Ochs represented the Community Development Department and Sarah Chiappone represented 

the Law Department; also present were City Commission Liaison, Dave Waddington, and clerk 

Cathy Myers. 

Review of Minutes from May 18, 2023 Meeting: 
Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes for the May 18th meeting. Mr. Matthews moved 
to approve the minutes as presented and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All voting members 
were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved unanimously, as presented.  
 
Chair Feick swore in all parties that were present to speak about adjudication agenda items.  
 
Adjudication Hearing:  

1. 1030 Hayes Avenue- A use variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.03 to allow a 

physical therapy office as a main- use at this location.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs reported the applicant was 

seeking a variance to allow a physical therapy practice in an RRB – Residential Business Zoning 

District. The Zoning Code explicity outlined the uses that would be allowed and those uses were 

typically catered toward residents in the nearby neighborhood, such as barber shops, drug stores, 

dry cleaning, florists, etc. Medical offices / clinics was not an explicitely permitted use at this 

location, but was allowed in in other districts, such as LB – Local Business and GB – General 

Business. Planning staff were in support of the requested variance at 1030 Hayes Ave. (57-

04721.000) and asks that the following conditions be imposed if approved:  All applicable permits 

were obtained through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, 

and any other applicable agency. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against 

the request. Mr. Lehrer- real estate agent, Mr. Krabill- owner/ seller, and Mr. Healy-

tenant/ buyer were present to speak on behalf of the project. Chair Feick asked if any 

other members had questions of the representatives. There were none. 

Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the application with Staff conditions. The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, and the motion was approved 

unanimously.  

 

2. 1019 Sloane Street- An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a 

minimum front yard setback up to 2 feet. The Zoning Code requires a 30 ft. front yard 

setback in a Commercial Zoning District.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs stated the applicant proposed to 

construct a new, single family home, in the same footprint as the current home on the site. The 
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front yard set back of the existing house was a legal non-conforming setback. The zoning code 

required a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service Zoning 

District. The house at 1019 Sloane Street was setback approximetely 2 feet.  The new home would 

remain in the same footprint of the existing house and would be 72 feet wide. The existing and 

proposed replacement house were set back only 2 feet from the parcel line and public right of way, 

which was  35 feet from the existing roadway. The applicant proposed to match the existing front 

yard setback of the existing front yard setback and requested a variance for up to a 2 foot front yard 

setback = a 28 foot variance. Planning staff support the requested variance at 1019 Sloane St. (58-

02909.000) and asked that the following conditions be imposed if approved:  All applicable permits 

were obtained through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and 

any other applicable agency. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against the 

request. Mrs. Kimberly Go- the homeowner, was present to speak on behalf of the request. 

Chair Feick asked if any other members had questions of the applicant. Chair Feick asked if 

the floodplain review would be done by the City. Mr. Ochs stated there would be a 

floodplain review. 

Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the application with Staff conditions. The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Matthews. A vote was called, and the motion was approved 

unanimously.  

 

3. 1214 & 1218 Farwell Street- An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the 

creation of (2) parcels which do not meet the minimum area and yard requirements. The 

minimum of width of a parcel in a R1-50 Single Family Zoning District is 50 ft. The 

applicant is proposing to create (2) parcels which are both 45 ft. wide.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs explained the applicant was 

proposing to split (2) lots along their original platted parcel lines, creating (2) parcels which do not 

meet the minimum width standards for a buildable lot in the current zoning, R1-50 – Single Family 

Residential Zoning district. The variance requests would restore the parcels back to a historical 

footprint and back to a legal conforming use. The current use of two residential dwellings on one 

zoning parcel contradicted our zoning requirements. Planning staff were in support of the requested 

variance at 1214 / 1218 Farwell St. (Parcel 57-04311.000) to get the use back to a legal conformity 

and suggested the following conditions be imposed, upon approval:  All applicable permits were 

obtained through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and any 

other applicable agency.  Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against the 

request. Mr. Seavers- the property owner, was present to speak on behalf of the request. 

Chair Feick asked if any other members had questions of the applicant. There were none. 

Mr. Matthews made a motion to approve the application with Staff conditions. The motion 

was seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, and the motion was approved 

unanimously.  
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4. 533 Shelby Street- An area variance to Zoning Code Sections 1145.10 and 1145.15 (a) (b) 

to allow an extension to an existing legally non-conforming garage within side yard and 

required side yard setback for a corner lot. Accessory structures are not permitted in a 

side yard or withing the required side yard setback of a corner lot.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs disclosed in this request that 

the set backs and placement of the existing garage were legally non-conforming. The zoning code 

required a minimum 12.5 foot side yard setback from the side property line in a Residential Zoning 

District. The existing garage was setback 4 feet and the new garage proposed to match this 4 foot 

setback and extend parallel to the street by approximetely 11 feet. The applicant was asking for (2) 

variances: (1)to allow an accesory structure in a side yard. (2) to allow a 13.5 foot relief to the 17.5 

feet side yard setback requirement = 4 foot setback. The applicant installed a new parking pad next 

to the garage to create additional off-street parking on the property. The applicant has had 

continuous issues with water intrusion to the existing garage. The applicant stated that numerous 

repairs have been made to mitigate the issue to no avail.  This project will install a new gable style 

roofing system over the existing garage and extend the roofing system over the concrete pad and 

enclose this area on two sides, creating a shelter for vehicle parking next to the existing garage.  

Planning staff does not oppose the requested variance at 533 Shelby St. parcel (59-01299.000) and 

asked that the following conditions be imposed if approved:  All applicable permits were obtained 

through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and any other 

applicable agency. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against the request. 

Mr. Kurtz- the homeowner was present to speak on behalf of the request.  Mr. Smith and 

Mrs. Hoffer, neighbors of Mr. Kurtz, spoke on behalf of the request and were in favor of the 

project. Chair Feick asked if the applicant wanted to enclose the carport would that be 

allowed. Mr. Ochs stated that the request was for setbacks, so enclosing the space would 

not be impacted.  Chair Feick asked if there were any other questions. There were none. 

Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the application with Staff conditions. The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, Mr. Matthews abstained from the 

vote and the motion was approved by the remaining Committee members.  

 

Other Business:  

There was no other business. 

 

Adjournment:  

Vice Chair Semans moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 

members approved the motion, and the meeting ended at 5:10 pm. 
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Next meeting: 

July 20, 2023 

 

APPROVED:  

 

__________________________     ___________________________________ 

Clerk        Chair/ Vice Chair  



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO BUILD A 
NEW STORAGE BUILDING WITHIN THE MINIMUM 

FRONT YARD SETBACK IN A LIMITED 
MANUFACTURING DISTRICT AT 1636 HAYES AVE.  

PARCEL (57-05666.000) 
 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0010 

Date of Report: June 28, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Ruff Bros, LLC 
     1031 Perry St.     
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  1636 Hayes Ave.     
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  LM – Limited Manufacturing  
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  RRB – Residential Business 
     East:  Limited Manufacturing 

     West:  Limited Manufacturing  
            South:  Limited Manufacturing 
             

     

 
Existing Use:  Vacant 
 
Surrounding Uses:    Residential, Commercial 
 
Proposed Use:  Commercial 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1139.08 
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is proposing to build a new storage building 

within the minimum front yard setback in a Limited Manufacturing 
District 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in red) 
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Areial photo from (Spring/2023)  

 
 

Birds eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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The site in 2013 

 
 

 
 

PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant proposes to construct a new, storage building on this property.  The applicant is seeking a 
5 foot front yard setback to match the setback of the existing building to the east.  The required front 
yard setback is 30 feet.  
 
The variance requested is a 5 foot setback = a 25 foot relief.  
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1139 
Manufacturing Districts 
1139.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES; LIMITED MANUFACTURING DISTRICTS. 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(4)   Wholesale business, services, and storage and manufacturing uses as permitted in 
Commercial Service Districts;  
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1139.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 
For every main or accessory building, the following minimum yards shall be provided: 

(a)   Front Yard. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, unless shown 
otherwise on the Zone Map; 

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.05 PERMITTED MAIN BUILDINGS AND USES; COMMERCIAL SERVICES DISTRICT. 
(…) 

I.   Warehouses, storage and wholesale establishments, freight yards and stations, excluding 
storage of explosive and flammable gases, solids, or liquids; 

CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. Yes. 
 

Staff believes the applicant meant to put no here. 
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No. 

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. No. 
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

5.  
i. The property was not purchased with the knowledge of zoning restrictions.  

 
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. No.  
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Staff has determined that this answer is not factual.  Storage can still be used on the site 
if all set backs are met.  It would just push the development further from the street and 
potentially limit the amount of units that the site can accommodate.  
 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. No. 

 
Staff believes the applicant meant to put yes here. 

 
8. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. No.  

Staff has determined that this answer is not factual.  The site can still yield a “reasonable 
return” if the variance is denied, but less of a return.  
 

9. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The owner of the proposed parcel also owns the parcel/storage units directly east. The parcel in this 
proposal is small and not squared, giving the applicant building restraints. The applicant has stated that 
the front setback requirements would limit the amount of storage units that would fit on the site. 
 
This site has been vacant for over a decade. Prior to the current owners oversight of the property, it has 
full of dumped rubble, overgrown weeds, and abandoned cars/boat. Since then, the applicant has 
cleaned up the site and continues to do so with this project.  
 
A storage business is a permitted use at this site.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 1636 Hayes Ave. parcel (57-05666.000) and suggests 
the following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency and a site plan review by the 
Planning Commission.  















  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO 
CONSTRUCT A PYLON SIGN IN THE REQUIRED 

FRONT SETBACK AT 
325 W. PERKINS AVE.  CLEVELAND RD.  (PARCEL  

 57-02499.000). 
 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0011 

Date of Report: June 27, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant:   Brady Signs Co. 
     1721 Hancock St. 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Owner:    Firelands Federal Credit Union  
     P.O. Box 8005     
     Bellevue, OH 44811 
 
Site Location:  325 W. Perkins Ave.     
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  GB - General Business 
 
Adjacent Zoning:      North: GB - General Business 

East: GB - General Business 
South: I1 – Light Industrial (Perkins Township) 
West: GB - General Business 

 
Surrounding Uses:   Business, Light Industrial  
 
Existing Use:        Vacant Lot 
 
Proposed Use:  Bank 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section: 1133 Business 

Districts, 1143 Sign Regulations  
 
Variance Requested: 1) An area variance to allow construction of a pylon sign 

within the required 15’ front setback from the front 
property line.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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Aerial Photo of the Property (Spring/2023) 

 
 

Bird’s Eye Photo of the Property (3/2023) 

 
 



 

 5 

Street view of the Property (11/2021) 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is proposing to install a pylon sign at 325 W. Perkins Ave. The sign will be double 
sided extruded aluminum cabinet signage. The installation will be the main signage to attract 
drivers off of Perkins Ave. The sign will be 17’ 2” tall and roughly 13’ 4” wide. The sign is out of 
the right-of-way and is being placed in a proposed grass area.   

The variance being requested is: 
1.  a 13 foot allowance into the minimum 15 foot front setback = 2 foot setback.  

 

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

Planning staff talked with Brady signs about the possibility of moving the sign back further, but 
there is concern that the sign would be set too far back from the street.  
All other zoning code requirements are met.  
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1143 
Sign Regulations 
  
1143.08 ALLOWABLE SIGNAGE. 
   (c)   Business and Commercial Districts. 
  (…)      C.   Regardless of the number of businesses or structures on a single parcel, one 
freestanding sign shall be permitted if the lot frontage is less than 500 feet.  If the lot frontage is 
500 feet or more, two freestanding signs shall be permitted provided the signs are at least 250 
feet apart. 
 
 1143.09 SPECIFIC SIGN REQUIREMENTS. 
(g)   Pylon Signs. 
      (1)   Shall not be located closer than fifteen feet to any right-of-way. 
      (2)   Shall have a minimum clearance of 8½ feet above grade. 
      (3)   Shall not be over thirty (30) feet in height 
 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 
 

The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall 
be granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does 
exist or will result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be 
considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved 
practical difficulty include: 
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The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

No. 
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered 
or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance; 

 
No, neighboring businesses have free standing signs with 0’ setbacks.  
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. 
water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the 

zoning restriction; 
 
No. 

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method 

other than a variance; 
 

No. If we kept the sign 15’ back from the right-of-way, the District Tires building to the 
East would block the sign.  

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 
Yes.  

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 

beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 
 

Yes, the property would yield a reasonable return but having the sign closer to the road 
will make it more visible to the public and safer for traffic entering and exiting the bank.   
 

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent 
and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

No.  
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CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 325 W. Perkins Ave. (parcel 57-02499.000) 
with the following conditions: 
 

1. All applicable permits are obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, and any other applicable agency prior to construction. 

2. Shall not interfere with the line of sight for any vehicle. 

















  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 15 FEET AT 

PARCEL (56-00983.001) 
 

 

Date of Report: June 29, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Daniel & Kathleen Singler 
     6134 Jeffrey Ln.  
     Sylvania, OH 43560 
 
Site Location:  Parcel # (56-00983.001) 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  CS – Commercial Service 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  CS – Commercial Service 
     East:  RMF – Residential Multi-Family 
          CS – Commercial Service   

     West:  CS – Commercial Service          
            South:  CS – Commercial Service 
       

     

 
Existing Use:  Vacant Land 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1137.08 
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is requesting a 15 foot relief to the 30 foot front 

yard setback for construction of a new single family home.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  

 



 

 5 

 

 
 

PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of pre-development of a single family home for the site. The zoning code 
requires a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service Zoning District.  
 
The applicant is seeking a variance of 15 feet to allow a 15 foot front yard setback.   
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, COMMERCIAL RECREATION DISTRICTS. 
 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(1)   One- and two-family dwellings, boathouses, motels; (e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for 
main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or the depth set forth in Section 
1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The lot area occupied by a 
detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, and the accessory 
building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 1145.15 hereof. 

1137.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 

For every main or accessory building in a commercial district, the following minimum yard shall be 
provided: 

(a)   Front Yards. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, and on corner lots, the 
setback shall be not less than 10 feet on a secondary street, unless shown otherwise on the Zone 
Map. 
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CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, the 15 foot front setback would be consistent with the existing homes in the 
neighborhood.  

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. The two new lot owners to the west of us are in agreement to match the 15’ 
front setback of our adjacent properties.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of public government 
services. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. Yes. 
 

5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 
a variance; 

 
i. No, because of the limited lot width (7 and ½’ side setback) and length of the 

lot, including the 18 foot alleyway that was stipulated by the City of Sandusky, 
and there is to be no egress at the north side of the property off of E. Market St. 

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes. 
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7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. The property is now part of a neighborhood and a variance is necessary to build 
an acceptable single family home.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The City acquired this land in 2009 and had maintained ownership until 2023.  The City is requiring an 18 
foot access agreement on the south end of the 3 parcels on the 500 block that face E. Market St. which 
is not buildable.  
 
Zoning Code section 1145.08 Front Yards of Partially Built Up Blocks does not apply to this application, 
but if so would allow a 15 foot setback minimum.  
 
Staff has determined that the proposed request better suits the setbacks of the homes to the east and 
more closely match the historic standards of E. Market St. for residential development.  
 
Staff is happy to see development at this site which has been vacant for along 2 decades.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at parcel (56-00983.001) and suggests the following 
conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  











  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 15 FEET AT 

PARCEL (56-00983.003) 
 

 

Date of Report: June 29, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Christine & David Mack 
     118 Greenbrier Ln.     
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  Parcel # (56-00983.003) 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  CS – Commercial Service 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  CS – Commercial Service 
     East:  CS – Commercial Service 

     West:  CS – Commercial Service          
            South:  CS – Commercial Service 
       

     

 
Existing Use:  Vacant Land 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1137.08 
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is requesting a 15 foot relief to the 30 foot front 

yard setback for construction of a new single family home.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of pre-development of a single family home for the site. The zoning code 
requires a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service Zoning District.  
 
The applicant is seeking a variance of 15 feet to allow a 15 foot front yard setback.   
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, COMMERCIAL RECREATION DISTRICTS. 
 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(1)   One- and two-family dwellings, boathouses, motels; (e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for 
main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or the depth set forth in Section 
1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The lot area occupied by a 
detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, and the accessory 
building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 1145.15 hereof. 

1137.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 

For every main or accessory building in a commercial district, the following minimum yard shall be 
provided: 

(a)   Front Yards. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, and on corner lots, the 
setback shall be not less than 10 feet on a secondary street, unless shown otherwise on the Zone 
Map. 
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CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. The variance relieves the setback by 50 percent.  
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No, the variance aligns the property with the easterly neighbors on the adjacent 

block who 0-5’ setbacks and the homes on the same block have 10’-12’ 
setbacks.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of public government 
services. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. Yes. 
 

5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 
a variance; 

 
i. No. 

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes. 
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
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i. The variance allows for better use of the lot as the City is requiring a rear- access 

which reduces the buildable area on the lot. These lots are significantly shorter 
than the neighboring new construction to the west. Building would be difficult 
without the variance.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The City acquired this land in 2009 and had maintained ownership until 2023.  The City is requiring an 18 
foot access agreement on the south end of the 3 parcels on the 500 block that face E. Market St. which 
is not buildable.  
 
Zoning Code section 1145.08 Front Yards of Partially Built Up Blocks does not apply to this application, 
but if so would allow a 15 foot setback minimum.  
 
Staff has determined that the proposed request better suits the setbacks of the homes to the east and 
more closely match the historic standards of E. Market St. for residential development.  
 
Staff is happy to see development at this site which has been vacant for along 2 decades.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at parcel (56-00983.003) and suggests the following 
conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  













  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 15 FEET, A 
CORNER LOT SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 8 FEET AND 
A COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 15 FEET AT 

PARCEL (56-00983.002) 
 

 

 

Date of Report: June 29, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Aaron Cornell & Sunny Nixon 
     936 Lakeside Ave.  
     Cleveland, OH 44113 
 
Site Location:  Parcel # (56-00983.002) 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  CS – Commercial Service 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  CS – Commercial Service 
     East:  CS – Commercial Service 

     West:  CS – Commercial Service          
            South:  CS – Commercial Service 
       

     

 
Existing Use:  Vacant Land 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a), 1137.08 (b)  

 
Variances Requested: 
 

1. Description of proposal: Front yard setback – A relief of 15 feet to allow a 15 foot front yard 
setback  

2. Side yard setback – A relief of 2 feet to allow an 8 foot side yard setback 
3. Combined side yard setback – A relief of 4 feet to allow an 11 foot combined side yard setback 

setback 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of pre-development of a single family home for the site. The zoning code 
requires a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line and a combined side yard setback of 15 
feet.  
 
This yard is on a corner lot. Side yards on a corner lot require a minimum of 10 feet in a Commercial 
Zoning District, the combined side yard setbacks must be a minimum of 15 feet.  
 
The applicant is seeking 3 variances: 
 

1. Front yard setback – A relief of 15 feet to allow a 15 foot front yard setback  
2. Side yard setback – A relief of 2 feet to allow an 8 foot side yard setback 
3. Combined side yard setback – A relief of 4 feet to allow an 11 foot combined side yard setback 

setback 
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, COMMERCIAL RECREATION DISTRICTS. 
 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(1)   One- and two-family dwellings, boathouses, motels; I   The rear yard of a zoning lot for main 
buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or the depth set forth in Section 1129.14, for 
the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The lot area occupied by a detached 
accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, and the accessory building shall 
be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 1145.15 hereof. 

1137.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 
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(1111) For every main or accessory building in a commercial district, the following minimum yard 
shall be provide   Front Yards. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, and on 
corner lots, the setback shall be not less than 10 feet on a secondary street, unless shown 
otherwise on the Zone Map. 

 
 
CHAPTER 1145 
Supplemental Area and Height Regulations 
1145.10 YARDS ON CORNER LOTS. 

The depth of the front yard on a corner lot shall be not less than the required setback from the front lot 
line as defined in Section 1107.01. The width of the side yard on the side street shall be not less than 
one-half of the depth of the front yard required from the adjoining lot which abuts on the side street; 
except, for lots of record, the side yard along the side street may be not less than one-fourth of the 
depth required for the adjoining front yards, unless shown otherwise on the Zone Map. The interior side 
yard shall be not less than the minimum width required for a single side yard of an interior lot. 
(1980 Code 151.31) 
 
 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, a 15 ft. front setback is already present w/ other built residential blocks in 
neighborhood. For height we would stay under 40 ft.  

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. No, because of similar conditions in surrounding neighborhoods & houses 
across Warren St.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of public government 
services. 
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4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. Yes. 

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. The requirement of rear access drive imposed by the City in fact shortens the 
overall buildable length of the property in order to have adequate space for 
garage and driveway. 

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. No. 
 

Staff believes the applicant meant to put yes.  
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. The property would lose the ability to have a private backyard which could 
become an issue if the owner were to resell.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The City acquired this land in 2009 and had maintained ownership until 2023.  The City is requiring an 18 
foot access agreement on the south end of the 3 parcels on the 500 block that face E. Market St. which 
is not buildable. 
 
Zoning Code section 1145.08 Front Yards of Partially Built Up Blocks does not apply to this application, 
but if so would allow a 15 foot setback minimum.  
 
Staff has determined that the proposed front yard setback request better suits the setbacks of the 
homes to the east and more closely match the historic standards of E. Market St. for residential 
development.  
 
A corner lot has more restrictive setback requirements than an interior lot, further restraining buildable 
area for the applicant. The current code permits side yards for corner lots to be a minimum of 10 feet in 



 

 

8 

along the secondary street of a Commercial Zoning District. The side setback at 8 feet is close to the 
minimum requirement outlined in the code.   
 
Staff is happy to see development at this site which has been vacant for almost 2 decades.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at parcel (56-00983.002) and suggests the following 
conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  
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